Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ravi Kumar, (M-9988654265)		
S/o Sh Avtar Chand, Patti, Chhikram,		
Tehsil Phillaur, Distt Jalandhar-144037		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Principal, Govt Sr Sec School, Pasla.		

First Appellate Authority, O/o DEO (SE) Jalandhar

Distt jalandhar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3303 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Ravi Kumar (through video conference)

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Pawan Kumar, Sr. Assistant(9779591559), o/o DEO (SE) Jalandhar on behalf of First Appellate Authority, Sh. Prem Singh, Principal, o/o Principal Govt. Sr. Sec, School, Pasla, Distt. Jalandhar (9463138061)

ORDER

1. The RTI application is dated 02.03.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information, which is as under:

Details of all work done and being done currently in school since 2014 alongwith list of committee members of school and details of the procedure of appointment in school.

- 2. How much portion of the school building was constructed before 2014 and how much construction has been done after 2014 alongwith photographs and maps.
- 3. Expenditure done on abovesaid works alongwith bills. Details of Govt grant given to school, donations made to school alongwith receipts of the same.

On not receiving the information the appellant filed First appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 30.04.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Ravi Kumar states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Prem Singh, Principal states that the information has already been sent to the appellant. He further states that reply has also been sent to the commission office.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3303 of 2021

- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is ascertained that the respondent has sent his reply to the Commission office mentioning therein that the information, as exists, in the record has been sent to the appellant. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far. Hence, the respondent is directed to again send complete information to the appellant with a copy to the Commission. He is also directed to file an affidavit stating that complete information has been sent to the appellant and nothing is left in their official record.
- 6. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant has raised many queries in his RTI. The appellant may take note, as the information which only exists in the record can be supplied, and the queries are not to be replied.
- 7. To come up on **06.12.2021 (at 12.00 PM)** for further proceedings to be heard through video conference facility in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Jalandhar Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ujjagar Singh, S/o Lt Sh Bant Singh, (M-98789-61815)	
R/o Street No 1, Maan Colony, Daba, Ludhiana-141014	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o ADGP (Crime) Pb, Sector-9, Chd	
First Appellate Authority ,	
O/o ADGP (Crime) Pb, Sector-9, Chd	Respondent
REGISTERED POST	
Public Information Officer,	

AC No. 3290 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Ujjagar Singh the appellant (through video conference facility)

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Ram Parshad, Sr. Assistant (9855464748) in the Commission office.

ORDER

o/o SSP, Barnala

The RTI application is dated 28.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 28.05.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Ujjagar Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Ram Parshad states that the information is lying with the PIO, SSP, Barnala. He has also submitted the letter vide which they have transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO,o/o SSP, Barnala.
- 5. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, O/o SSP, Barnala. I, therefore, order that PIO, O/o SSP, Barnala be impleaded as Respondent No.2. I further direct that PIO, O/o SSP, Barnala should supply the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3290 of 2021

6. To come up on **10.11.2021** (at **12.00 PM)** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copies of the order be sent to the parties

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated: 13-09-2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Amardeep Singh, S/o Harchand Singh,		
Village Kuhil Khurd, PO Lehal, Tehsil Payal,		
Distt ludhiana-141117 (M-8437151402)		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o BDPO, Block Malaud, Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority ,		
O/o BDPO, Malaud, Distt Ludhiana		Respondent

AC.No.3299 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Amardeep Singh the appellant through video conference facility
(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Jarnail Singh, Suptd., (9855003560) o/o BDPO, Block,
Malaud, Ludhiana, Sh. Chamkaur Singh, Panchayat Secretary, Village Kuhali Khurd
(9501585909)

ORDER

The RTI applications is dated 05.01.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Amardeep Singh states that he has received 30% information from his RTI application.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Chamkaur Singh states that he has recently joined as Panchayat Secretary, hence he has sought some time.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through case file, it is observed that the appellant has demanded voluminous information, hence he is directed to visit the office of respondent on **20.09.2021** at **11.00** AM, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No.3299 of 2021

6. To come up on **06.12.2021** (at **12.00 PM**) for further proceedings to be heard through video conference facility in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. Copies of the order be sent to the parties *through registered post*.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated: 13-09-2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ujjagar Singh, S/o Late Sh Bant Singh, (M-9878961815) R/o Street No 1, Maan Colony, Daba, Ludhiana-141014

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SHO, Police Station, Daba, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority, O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 3292 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Ujjagar Singh the appellant (through video conference)

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Paramjeet Singh, ASI (98723-31840) through CISCO Webex

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 26.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 28.05.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Ujjagar Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent has sought some time to provide the information to the appellant
- 5. The respondent is directed to provide complete information to the appellant within fifteen days after receipt of the order.
- 6. To come up on **10.11.2021** (at **12.00 PM)** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copies of the order be sent to the parties *through registered post*.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Amardeep Singh, S/o Harchand Singh,	
Village Kuhil Khurd, PO Lehal, Tehsil Payal, Distt ludhiana-141117 (M-8437151402)	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Kuhail Khurd, Distt ludhiana	
First Appellate Authority ,	
O/o BDPO, Malaud, Distt Ludhiana	Respondent

AC No. 3301 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Amardeep Singh the appellant through video conference facility
(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Jarnail Singh, Suptd., (9855003560) o/o BDPO, Block,
Malaud, Ludhiana, Sh. Chamkaur Singh, Panchayat Secretary, Village Kuhali Khurd
(9501585909)

ORDER

The RTI applications is dated 19.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Amrdeep Singh states that he has received 30% information from his RTI application.
- 4. The respondent Sh. Chamkaur Singh states that he has recently joined as Panchayat Secretary, hence has sought some time.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and going through case file, it is observed that the appellant has demanded voluminous information, hence he is directed to visit the office of respondent on **20.09.2021** at **11.00** AM, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, within a fortnight, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3301 of 2021

6. To come up on **06.12.2021 (at 12.00 PM)** for further proceedings to be heard through video conference facility in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. Copies of the order be sent to the parties *through registered post*.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated: 13-09-2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Parwinder Singh, (M-9464190074)		
S/o Sh Dalwara Singh,		
R/o Village Kheri Janta, Block Dhuri, Sangrur		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o BDPO, Dhuri, Distt Sangrur		
First Appellate Authority ,		
D/o DDPO Sangrur		Responden

AC No. 3298 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 02.03.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 15.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e today.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. Hence, taking a lenient view, one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on **06.12.2021** at **12.00PM** for further hearing through **Pawan VC at DC Office, Sangrur**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Rajinder Kumar, (M-946380671) S/o Sh Mehar Chand, R/o Ward No. 02, Supreme Enclave, Near Vishavkarma Bhawan, Link Road, Mansa-151505

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Supdt. Home Affairs and Justice (Home Branch-6) Pb Civil Sectt, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Supdt. Home Affairs and Justice (Home Branch-6) Pb Civil Sectt, Chandigarh

																								F	₹	e		:1	n	c	ì	า	d	le	٩r	'n	t
٠	٠	•	•	٠	٠	٠	•	٠	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•				•	"	•	•	"	•	u	•	,,		•

AC No. 3385 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Rajinder Kumar the appellant (through video conference)

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Vijay Singh Chauhan, Deputy Secretary (Home), Sh.

Sandeep, Sr. Assistant (9855388840) in the Commission

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 08.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 15.01.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Rajinder Kumar states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent states that the information, as exists, in the record has been provided to the appellant. He further adds that some information demanded by the appellant is not specific.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, the respondent is again directed to ensure that the information is furnished to the appellant. However, if this information is not available on record, the PIO shall file an affidavit on oath stating the same.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3385 of 2021

6. To come up on **06.12.2021** at **12.00PM** for further hearing through **Pawan VC at DC Office, Mansa**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties. The respondent can attend the hearing in the Commission office.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

Dated: 13-09-2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Iqbal Singh, Advocate R/o House No. 162, Ward No. 8, Mohitia Wala Banur, Distt. Mohali (140601)

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, Nagar Council, Banur Distt. Mohali First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala

.....Respondent

AC: 3338 of 2021

Present: Sh. Iqbal Singh, Advocate (through CISCO Webex) 7696808871

For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 05.04.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.05.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Iqbal Singh, Advocate stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC: 3338 of 2021

on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant has raised many queries in his RTI. The appellant may take note, as the information which only exists in the record can be supplied, and the queries are not to be replied.
- 5. To come up on **06.12.2021** at **12.00PM** for further hearing in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ram Singh, S/o Sh. Rakha Singh R/o # 286, Ward No. 17, Kurali, Tehsil Kharar Distt. Mohali

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o SSP, Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o IGP, Ropar Range, Ropar

.....Respondent

AC: 3438 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Ram Singh the appellant through CISCO Webex

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 24.02.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.06.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Ram Singh states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. The respondent is absent today.
- 5. The perusal of the file shows that the respondent has sent an email mentioning therein that the information cannot be provided to the appellant, as the enquiry is under process.
- 6. Today is the first date of hearing and the appellant is absent, hence one more opportunity is given to the appellant to appear before the Commission and state his case. *The respondent is directed to file an affidavit stating the same.*

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC: 3438 of 2021

7. To come up on **06.12.2021 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated: 13-09-2021

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Smt. Ranju Kumari, # 520, Preet Colony, Zirakpur- 140603 (9919896100)

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur **First Appellate Authority** O/o Deputy Director Local Bodies, Patiala

.....Respondent

Appeal Case no. 3282 of2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 30.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 01.12.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. This is the first date of hearing, hence one more opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 4. To come up on 06.12.2021 at 12.00 PM in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) Dated: 13-09-2021 **State Information Commissioner**

Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jasbir Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana – 141123 (9888296107)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o SDM, Amloh, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib First Appellate Authority SDM, Amloh, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib

.....Respondent

Appeal Case no. 3254 of 2021

Vs

Present: (i) Sh. Jasbir Singh the appellant (through CISCO Webex)

(ii) For the respondent: None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 01.12.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information i.e. Certified copies of form 25 regarding passing certificate/registration of all two/four wheeler commercial vehicles after 15 years from 1st July 2020 tp 30, November 2020 month-wise.

On not receiving any information, the appellant has filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 03.04.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 19.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. Sh. Jasbir Singh stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated 01.12.2020 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sd/-

Appeal Case no. 3254 of 2021

with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

4. To come up on **06.12.2021 at 12.00 PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties

and and

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Harbinder Singh Baidwan, S/o Sh. Karnail Singh Baidwan, Lawyers Chamber No. 82, Ground Floor, ' District Courts Complex, Sector 43, Chandigarh

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Court of Judicial Magistrate, Kharar Distt. Mohali

First Appellate Authority

o/o Court of Judicial Magistrate, Kharar Distt. Mohali

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3386 of 2021

Vs

Present: Sh. Onkar Singh, Advocate on behalf of the appellant

For the respondent: Sh. Sanjeev Sharma, (9815673928)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 24.05.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 22.06.2021 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.07.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 13.09.2021 i.e. today.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been provided to the appellant.
- 4. The appellant states that he has filed RTI on two points and he has received only point no. 1 information. Regarding point no. 2, he is not satisfied.
- 5. After hearing both the parties, it is ascertained that the respondent has sent reply to the appellant as well as to the Commission, which is as under:-

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 3386 of 2021

Sr. No.	Particular	Remarks
1.	Information about the fact that who was the Duty Magistrate at court complex, Kharar on 24.04.2021 and 25.04.2021	Ms. Sudipa Kaur, Judicial Magistrat 1st class, Kharar was the Duty Magistrate for 24.04.2021 and 25.04.2021
2.	List of all the accused/offenders produced before the Duty Magistrate at Court Complex, Kharar on 24.04.2021 and 25.04.2021 alongwith case number/detail in which they were produced and also names of the Police officials, who produced them in the court complex, kharar or before the Duty. Illaqa Magistrate, Kharar	The said information cannot be supplied U/s 8(b) and 8(h) of RTI Act 2005.

- 6. The respondent is directed to file an affidavit stating the same before the next date of hearing with a copy to the appellant.
- 7. To come up on **22.09.2021 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission office. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-